# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the name of Assignor previously recorded on Reel 015350 Frame 0465. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the correct spelling of "Tiplett" should be "Triplett".

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joel Dever	02/05/2004
Daniel F. Justin	02/05/2004
Carlyle J. Creger	02/05/2004
Daniel J. Triplett	02/05/2004
E. Marlowe Goble	02/09/2004

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDICINELODGE, INC.
Street Address:	180 South 600 West
City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10749346

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801.533.9800

Email: dtangren@wnlaw.com Correspondent Name: Dana L. Tangren Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple 1000 Eagle Gate Tower Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dana L. Tangren

PATENT

500034884 **REEL: 016110 FRAME: 0017** 

Total Attachments: 5 source=13447-40 assign#page1.tif

source=13447-40 assign#page2.tif

source=13447-40 assign#page3.tif

source=13447-40 assign#page4.tif

source=13447-40 assign#page5.tif

PATENT

**REEL: 016110 FRAME: 0018** 





# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NOVEMBER 12, 2004

PTAS

WORKMAN NYDEGGER (F/K/A WORKMAN NYDEGGER 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

1000 EAGLE GATE TOWER SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 05/18/2004

REEL/FRAME: 015350/0465

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

JUSTIN, DANIEL F.

DOC DATE: 02/05/2004

ASSIGNOR:

GOBLE, E. MARLOWE

DOC DATE: 02/09/2004

ASSIGNOR:

DEVER, JOEL

DOC DATE: 02/05/2004

ASSIGNOR:

CREGER, CARLYLE J.

DOC DATE: 02/05/2004

**ASSIGNOR:** 

TIPLETT, DANIEL J.

DOC DATE: 02/05/2004

Tr, plett

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.gov

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 016110 FRAME: 0019** 

015350/0465 PAGE 2

ASSIGNEE:

MEDICINELODGE, INC. 180 SOUTH 600 WEST LOGAN, UTAH 84321

SERIAL NUMBER: 10749346 FILING DATE: 12/30/2003

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: TIBIAL CONDYLAR HEMIPLASTY IMPLANTS, ANCHOR ASSEMBLIES, AND RELATED

METHODS

SEDLEY PYNE, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

**PATENT**REEL: 016110 FRAME: 0020

PATENT APPLICATION Docket No: 13447.40

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

## ASSIGNMENT

We the under signed, hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor", are the inventors of an invention entitled TIBIAL CONDYLAR HEMIPLASTY IMPLANTS, ANCHOR ASSEMBLIES, AND RELATED METHODS. Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application which:

[ ]	Trademark Office.
[X]	was previously filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 30, 2003, Application Serial No. 10/749,346.
[]	is a United States National Application of PCT International Application No

The Assignee, MedicineLodge, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 180 South 600 West, Logan, Utah 84321, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said application and the invention disclosed therein.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

1

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignor, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs and legal representatives.

Full name of sole or fir	st inventor		
Daniel	F.	Justin	
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)	_
Inventor's signature	James MA	,	
Date <u>05 FFB '04</u>	Country of Citizenship	United States	
Address 180 South 60	00 West, Logan, Utah 84321		
			_

Full name of second inve		
<u>E.</u>	Marlowe	Goble
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Inventor's signature		Z
Date	O Country of Citizenshi	ip United States
Address 180 South 60	0 West, Logan, Utah 84321	
Full name of third invent	or, if any	
Joel		_Dever
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	
Inventor's signature	feel Dun	
- 0 5 - 11 /	Country of Citizenshi	
	o west, Logan, Otan 84321	
ruticss 180 South of	00 West, Logan, Utah 84321	
Address 180 South of	West, Logan, Otan 84321	
180 South of	West, Logan, Otan 84321	
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle	tor, if any	Creger
Full name of fourth inven <u>Carlyle</u> (GIVEN NAME)	tor, if any  J.  (MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven <u>Carlyle</u> (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature	tor, if any  J.  (MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven <u>Carlyle</u> (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature	tor, if any  J.  (MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle  (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4	tor, if any  J.  (MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle  (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4	tor, if any	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle  (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4	tor, if any	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle  (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4  Address 180 South 60	tor, if any	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle  (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4  Address 180 South 60  Full name of fifth inventor	tor, if any	p United States
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4  Address 180 South 60	tor, if any	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle  (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4  Address 180 South 60  Full name of fifth inventor  Daniel  (GIVEN NAME)	tor, if any	p United States  Triplett
Full name of fourth inven  Carlyle  (GIVEN NAME)  Inventor's signature  Date 2 - 5 - 0 4  Address 180 South 60  Full name of fifth inventor	tor, if any	p United States  Triplett  FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)

W:\13447\40\DFW0000009213V001.DOC

**RECORDED: 06/08/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 016110 FRAME: 0023